) TC Energy

December 31, 2024 Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company
700 Louisiana Street, Suite 1300
Houston, TX 77072-2700

Sorana Linder

Ms. Debbie-Anne Reese, Secretary Director — Rates, Tariffs, and Modernization
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

888 First Street, N.E. Tel 832.320.5209

Washington, D.C. 20426 Email sorana linder@tcenergy.com

Web  www.tcplus.com/tuscarora

Re: Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company
Implementation of Period 2 Settlement Rates
Docket No. RP22-1072-

Dear Ms. Reese:

Pursuant to Section 4 of the Natural Gas Act (“NGA”) and Part 154 of the Federal Energy
Regulatory Commission (“FERC” or “Commission”) regulations,' Tuscarora Gas Transmission
Company (“Tuscarora”) hereby submits for filing revised tariff records to its FERC Gas Tariff,
Second Revised Volume No.1 (“Tariff”). As explained more below, the proposed tariff records
are being submitted to comply with the terms of the Stipulation and Agreement filed in Docket
No. RP22-1072-000 on March 24, 2023 (“Settlement”), and approved by the Commission on
September 6, 2023 (“September Settlement Order”).? Tuscarora requests that the Commission
accept the proposed tariff sections, included in this instant filing as Appendix A, to become

effective February 1, 2025, as provided by the September Settlement Order.

118 C.F.R. Part 154 (2024).

2 Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company, 184 9 61,143 (2023).

3 Specifically, Part 4.1 — Statement of Rates, Rate Schedules FT and LFS; Part 4.3 — Statement of Rates, Rate
Schedule IT; and Part 4.5 — Statement of Rates, Rate Schedule PL.



Correspondence

The names, titles, mailing addresses, and telephone numbers of those persons to whom

correspondence and communications concerning this filing should be addressed are as follows:

John P. Ryan * Sorana Linder *

Senior Legal Counsel Director, Rates, Tariffs & Modernization
Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company
700 Louisiana Street, Suite 1300 700 Louisiana Street, Suite 1300
Houston, Texas 77002-2700 Houston, Texas 77002-2700

Tel. (832) 320-5879 Tel. (832) 320-5209

E-mail: john ryan@tcenergy.com E-mail: sorana_linder@tcenergy.com

* Persons designated for official service pursuant to Rule 2010.

Statement of the Nature, Reasons, and Basis for Filing

On March 24, 2023, Tuscarora filed the Settlement, which resolved all outstanding issues in root
Docket No. RP22-1072-000, and all sub-dockets thereof. On June 26, 2023, the Settlement Judge
certified the Settlement to the Commission as an uncontested settlement.* On September 6, 2023,
the Commission issued the September Settlement Order approving the Settlement and associated
pro forma tariff records and directed Tuscarora to file tariff records as needed to implement the
Settlement. Article VILA.2 of the Settlement included Period 2 Settlement Rates, which are to

become effective on February 1, 2025.°

Tuscarora is submitting the tariff records to place the Period 2 Settlement Rates into effect on
February 1, 2025. The Period 2 Settlement Rates submitted herein are identical to those reflected

on the pro forma tariff records contained in the Settlement.®

4 Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company, Certification of Uncontested Settlement, 183 FERC 9 63,034 (2023).

5 Settlement, Article VI.A.2.

¢ The pro forma tariff records containing the Period 2 Settlement Rates were included as Appendix B-2 of the
Settlement.



Proposed Effective Date and Motion to Place Rates Into Effect

Pursuant to 18 C.F.R. § 154.7(a)(9), Tuscarora hereby requests that the Commission moves to
place the proposed tariff records listed above into effect on February 1, 2025.

Request for Waivers

While Tuscarora does not believe it needs a waiver to implement the tariff records, out of an
abundance of caution, Tuscarora respectfully request waiver of Section 154.207 of the

Commission’s regulations to allow for this effective date.

Other Filings Which May Affect This Proceeding

Pursuant to 18 C.F.R. § 154.204(f), Tuscarora states that as of the time of this filing, it has no

filings pending before the Commission that may significantly affect the changes proposed herein.

Contents of Filing

In accordance with Section 154.7 and 154.201 of the Commission’s regulations and Order No.
714,” Tuscarora is submitting an eTariff XML filing package, which includes the following:

1) This transmittal letter;

2) A clean version of the tariff records (Appendix A); and

3) A marked version of the tariff records (Appendix B).

Certificate of Service

As required by Sections 154.7(b) and 154.208 of the Commission’s regulations, a copy of this
filing is being served upon all of Tuscarora’s existing customers and interested state regulatory
agencies. A copy of this letter, together with any attachments, is available during regular business

hours for public inspection at Tuscarora’s principal place of business.

7 Electronic Tariff Filings, Order No. 714, 2008-2013 FERC Stats. & Regs. [Regs. Preambles] § 31,276 (2008), final
rule, Order No. 714-A, III FERC Stats. & Regs. [Regs. Preambles] 4 31,356 (2014).



Pursuant to Section 385.2005 of the Commission’s regulations, the undersigned has read this filing
and knows its contents, and the contents are true as stated, to the best of her knowledge and belief.

Additionally, the undersigned possesses full power and authority to sign such filing.

Respectfully Submitted,
TUSCARORA GAS TRANSMISSION COMPANY

Sorana Linder
Director, Rates, Tariffs, and Modernization

Enclosures



Appendix A

Clean Tariff
Section Description Version
4.1 Statement of Rates, Rate Schedules FT and LFS 14.0.0
43 Statement of Rates, Rate Schedule IT 14.0.0

4.5 Statement of Rates, Rate Schedule PL 6.0.0



Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company PART 4.1

FERC Gas Tariff 4.1 - Statement of Rates
Second Revised Volume No. 1 FT and LFS Rates
v.14.0.0

RATE SCHEDULES FT and LFS
CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATES 1/

Reservation Charge (Maximum) $ 6.4773
(Minimum) $ 0.0000
Delivery Charge (Maximum) $ 0.0050
(Minimum) $ 0.0050
Authorized Overrun Charge (Maximum) $ 0.2180
(Minimum) $ 0.0050
Annual Charge Adjustment 2/
Fuel and Line Loss Percentage 4/  (Maximum) 2.0%
(Minimum) (2.0%)
Volumetric Reservation Charge for Capacity Release $ 0.2180 3/

RATE SCHEDULES FT-TXP — TUSCARORA XPRESS SERVICE
CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATES 1/

Reservation Charge (Maximum) $8.3919
(Minimum) $0.0000
Delivery Charge (Maximum) $0.0027
(Minimum) $0.0027
Authorized Overrun Charge (Maximum) $0.2786
(Minimum) $0.0027
Annual Charge Adjustment 2/
Fuel and Line Loss Percentage 4/ (Maximum) 2.0%
(Minimum) (2.0%)
Volumetric Reservation Charge for Capacity Release $0.2786 3/

1/ For scheduling, imbalance and unauthorized overrun charges see General Terms and
Conditions, Section 6.6. Maximum and minimum rates are applicable to backhaul
service.

Issued: December 31, 2024 Docket No.
Effective: February 1, 2025 Accepted:



Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company PART 4.1

FERC Gas Tariff 4.1 - Statement of Rates
Second Revised Volume No. 1 FT and LFS Rates
v.14.0.0

2/ The Annual Charge Adjustment (ACA) is in addition to the above Delivery Charge and
the Authorized Overrun Charge. The currently effective ACA unit charge as published
on the Commission’s website (www.ferc.gov) is incorporated herein by reference.

3/ The Maximum Rate does not apply to capacity release transactions of one (1) year or
less.

4/  The current Fuel and Line Loss Percentage can be found on Transporter’s Internet
website.

Issued: December 31, 2024 Docket No.
Effective: February 1, 2025 Accepted:



Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company
FERC Gas Tariff
Second Revised Volume No. 1

IT RATE SCHEDULE
CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATES 1/

Delivery Charge (Maximum)
(Minimum)

Annual Charge Adjustment

Fuel and Line Loss Percentage 3/ (Maximum)
(Minimum)

PART 4.3

4.3 - Statement of Rates
IT Rates

v.14.0.0

$0.2180
$ 0.0050

2/

2.0%
(2.0%)

1/ For scheduling and imbalance charges see General Terms and Conditions, Section 6.6.

Maximum and minimum rates are applicable to backhaul service.

2/ The Annual Charge Adjustment (ACA) is in addition to the above Delivery Charge.
The currently effective ACA unit charge as published on the Commission’s website

(www.ferc.gov) is incorporated herein by reference.

3/ The current Fuel and Line Loss Percentage can be found on Transporter’s Internet

website.

Issued: December 31, 2024
Effective: February 1, 2025

Docket No.
Accepted:



Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company
FERC Gas Tariff
Second Revised Volume No. 1

PL RATE SCHEDULE
CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATES

Delivery Charge: (Maximum)
(Minimum)

Issued: December 31, 2024
Effective: February 1, 2025

PART 4.5

4.5 - Statement of Rates
PL Rates

v.6.0.0

$0.2180
$ 0.0000

Docket No.
Accepted:



Appendix B

Marked Tariff
Section Description Version
4.1 Statement of Rates, Rate Schedules FT and LFS 14.0.0
43 Statement of Rates, Rate Schedule IT 14.0.0

4.5 Statement of Rates, Rate Schedule PL 6.0.0



Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company
FERC Gas Tariff
Second Revised Volume No. 1

PART 4.1

4.1 - Statement of Rates

FT and LFS Rates
v.14.0.0

RATE SCHEDULES FT and LFS
CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATES 1/

Reservation Charge (Maximum)
(Minimum)
Delivery Charge (Maximum)
(Minimum)

Authorized Overrun Charge (Maximum)
(Minimum)

Annual Charge Adjustment

Fuel and Line Loss Percentage 4/  (Maximum)

(Minimum)

Volumetric Reservation Charge for Capacity Release

$ 7150064773
$ 0.0000

$ 0.0050
$ 0.0050

$ 6-246140.2180
$ 0.0050

2/

2.0%
(2.0%)

$ 6-246140.2180 3/

RATE SCHEDULES FT-TXP — TUSCARORA XPRESS SERVICE

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATES 1/

Reservation Charge (Maximum)

(Minimum)
Delivery Charge (Maximum)
(Minimum)
Authorized Overrun Charge (Maximum)
(Minimum)
Annual Charge Adjustment
Fuel and Line Loss Percentage 4/ (Maximum)
(Minimum)

Volumetric Reservation Charge for Capacity Release

$8:92768.3919
$0.0000

$0.0027
$0.0027

$6-29620.2786
$0.0027

2/

2.0%
(2.0%)

$6-29620.2786 3/

1/

For scheduling, imbalance and unauthorized overrun charges see General Terms and
Conditions, Section 6.6. Maximum and minimum rates are applicable to backhaul

service.

Issued: December 31, 2024
Effective: February 1, 2025

Docket No.
Accepted:



Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company PART 4.1

FERC Gas Tariff 4.1 - Statement of Rates
Second Revised Volume No. 1 FT and LFS Rates
v.14.0.0

2/ The Annual Charge Adjustment (ACA) is in addition to the above Delivery Charge and
the Authorized Overrun Charge. The currently effective ACA unit charge as published
on the Commission’s website (www.ferc.gov) is incorporated herein by reference.

3/ The Maximum Rate does not apply to capacity release transactions of one (1) year or
less.

4/  The current Fuel and Line Loss Percentage can be found on Transporter’s Internet
website.

Issued: December 31, 2024 Docket No.
Effective: February 1, 2025 Accepted:



Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company
FERC Gas Tariff
Second Revised Volume No. 1

IT RATE SCHEDULE
CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATES 1/

Delivery Charge (Maximum)
(Minimum)

Annual Charge Adjustment

Fuel and Line Loss Percentage 3/ (Maximum)
(Minimum)

PART 4.3
4.3 - Statement of Rates
IT Rates
v.14.0.0
$ 0.24010.2180
$0.0050
2/
2.0%
(2.0%)

1/ For scheduling and imbalance charges see General Terms and Conditions, Section 6.6.

Maximum and minimum rates are applicable to backhaul service.

2/ The Annual Charge Adjustment (ACA) is in addition to the above Delivery Charge.
The currently effective ACA unit charge as published on the Commission’s website

(www.ferc.gov) is incorporated herein by reference.

3/ The current Fuel and Line Loss Percentage can be found on Transporter’s Internet

website.

Issued: December 31, 2024
Effective: February 1, 2025

Docket No.
Accepted:



Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company
FERC Gas Tariff
Second Revised Volume No. 1

PL RATE SCHEDULE
CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATES

Delivery Charge: (Maximum)
(Minimum)

Issued: December 31, 2024
Effective: February 1, 2025

PART 4.5

4.5 - Statement of Rates
PL Rates

v.6.0.0

$ 0:2461+0.2180
$ 0.0000

Docket No.
Accepted:



